One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), and may be imprisoned in the106

county jail for not more than six (6) months.  In addition, any107

person sustaining damages as a result of a violation of any108

provision of this section may recover the amount of those damages,109

plus a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars110

($1,500.00) per incident, in any court of competent jurisdiction.111

SECTION 3.  This act shall take effect and be in force from112

and after July 1, 2000.113